BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of The Empire District Electric)	
Company of Joplin, Missouri for Authority to)	File No. ER-2011-0004
File Tariffs Increasing Rates for Electric)	Tariff No. YE-2011-0154
Service Provided to Customers in the)	
Missouri Service Area of the Company)	

ORDER OF CLARIFICATION

Issue Date: June 2, 2011 Effective Date: June 2, 2011

On June 1, 2011, the Commission issued an "Order Approving Global Agreement," which incorporated all of the terms of the Global Agreement. The Commission's Staff promptly filed a request for clarification. Staff specifically asks if the Commission did in fact specifically and expressly order and authorize, as appropriate, the various items described in paragraph 13 of the Global Agreement. The answer is yes.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The Commission's "Order Approving Global Agreement" is clarified in the body of this order.
 - 2. This order shall become effective immediately upon issuance.

BY THE COMMISSION

(SEAL)

Steven C. Reed Secretary

Harold Stearley, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 2nd day of June, 2011.